

---

---

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

Supreme Judicial Court

SUFFOLK, SS.

No. SJC-12018

---

KAREN PARTANEN,  
*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

JULIE GALLAGHER,  
*Defendant-Appellee.*

---

ON DIRECT APPELLATE REVIEW OF A JUDGMENT  
OF THE SUFFOLK PROBATE AND FAMILY COURT

---

**AMICUS BRIEF OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL**

---

MAURA HEALEY  
*Attorney General*

Abigail Taylor (BBO No. 670648)  
Gail Garinger (BBO No. 185760)  
Child & Youth Protection Unit  
Brittany Williams (BBO No. 690783)  
Andrea C. Kramer (BBO No. 632584)  
Civil Rights Division  
*Assistant Attorneys General*  
Office of the Attorney General  
One Ashburton Place, 18th Floor  
Boston, Massachusetts 02108  
(617) 727-2200  
Abigail.Taylor@state.ma.us  
Gail.Garinger@state.ma.us  
Brittany.Williams@state.ma.us  
Andrea.Kramer@state.ma.us

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... i

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... 1

INTERESTS OF AMICUS..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 3

ARGUMENT..... 6

    I.    The Different Treatment of Nonmarital Children  
          Under G.L. C. 46, § 4B, Poses a Serious  
          Constitutional Question. .... 6

        A.    Children Conceived Through Artificial  
              Reproductive Technology by a Mutually  
              Consenting, Unmarried Couple Have a  
              Significant Interest in Having a Second  
              Legal Parent at Birth. .... 6

        B.    The Classification Under G.L. C. 46, § 4B,  
              May Not Be Substantially Related to an  
              Important Governmental Interest. .... 10

          1.    Administrative Convenience Is Not  
              a Sufficient Justification..... 14

          2.    Avoidance of Litigation Does Not  
              Justify the Classification..... 16

          3.    Incentivizing Marriage Cannot  
              Justify Disadvantaging Nonmarital  
              Children..... 17

          4.    The Goal of Protecting the  
              Inviolability of Familial  
              Relationships Does Not Justify the  
              Classification..... 18

        C.    The Availability of Other Options For  
              Establishing Parenthood Does Not Avoid the  
              Serious Constitutional Question. .... 21

II.	General Laws C. 209C Can Be Reasonably Interpreted To Avoid the Serious Constitutional Question. ....	24
A.	Courts Interpret Laws to Avoid Serious Constitutional Questions Where "Fairly Possible." ....	24
B.	It Is Fairly Possible to Read G.L. C. 209C to Provide Rights to Nonmarital Children Conceived through Artificial Reproductive Technology. ....	26
1.	Providing Equal Rights to Nonmarital Children Conceived Through Artificial Reproductive Technology Is Consistent with the Purpose of G.L. c. 209C.....	28
2.	Chapter 209C Can Be Read in a Gender-Neutral Way.....	29
3.	The Plain Language of G.L. C. 209C Allows a Construction that Includes Nonbiological Parents.....	30
4.	Previous Cases Do Not Dictate a Contrary Result.....	36
5.	Courts In Other States Have Established Legal Parentage Consistent with the Proposed Interpretation of G.L. C. 209C.....	40
6.	There Is No Constitutional Problem with Interpreting G.L. C. 209C as Proposed.....	41
	CONCLUSION.....	43

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases

<i>A.H. v. M.P.</i> , 447 Mass 828 (2006) .....	39
<i>A.Z. v. B.Z.</i> , 431 Mass. 150 (2000) .....	19
<i>Adoption of a Minor</i> , 471 Mass. 373 (2015) .....	10, 38
<i>Adoption of Mariano</i> , 77 Mass. App. Ct. 656 (2010) .	7, 8
<i>Adoption of Tammy</i> , 416 Mass. 205 (1993) .....	6, 7, 39
<i>Astrue v. Capato ex rel. B.N.C.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2021 (2012) .....	12
<i>C.C. v. A.B.</i> , 406 Mass. 679 (1990) .....	35
<i>C.M. v. P.R.</i> , 420 Mass 220 (1995) .....	36, 37, 38
<i>Chatterjee v. King</i> , 280 P.3d 283 (N.M. 2012) .....	34
<i>Clark v. Jeter</i> , 486 U.S. 456 (1988) .....	11, 17
<i>Coffin v. Superintendent, Massachusetts Treatment Ctr.</i> , 458 Mass. 186 (2010) .....	25
<i>Commonwealth v. Disler</i> , 451 Mass. 216 (2008) .....	25
<i>Commonwealth v. Fremont Inv. &amp; Loan</i> , 459 Mass. 209 (2011) .....	25
<i>Commonwealth v. Mass. CRINC</i> , 392 Mass. 79 (1984) .....	2
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976) .....	14
<i>Culliton v. Beth Israel Deaconess Med. Ctr.</i> , 435 Mass. 285 (2001) .....	7
<i>D.H. v. R.R.</i> , 461 Mass. 756 (2011) .....	40
<i>D.M.T. v. T.M.H.</i> , 129 S.3d 320 (Fla. 2013) .....	39
<i>Della Corte v. Ramirez</i> , 81 Mass. App. Ct. 906 (2012)	30
<i>Department of Revenue v. Coull</i> , 67 Mass. App. Ct. 1102 (2006) .....	35

<i>Department of Revenue v. Mueller</i> , 79 Mass. App. Ct. 1120 (2011) .....	35
<i>Doe v. Roe</i> , 23 Mass. App. Ct. 590 (1987) .....	12, 13
<i>Doe v. Roe</i> , 32 Mass. App. Ct. 63 (1992) .....	25
<i>E.N.O. v. L.M.M.</i> , 429 Mass. 824 (1999) ..	19, 23, 42, 43
<i>Elisa B. v. Superior Court</i> , 117 P.3d 660 (Cal. 2005) .....	34, 40
<i>Gomez v. Perez</i> , 409 U.S. 535 (1973) .....	13
<i>Goodridge v. Department of Pub. Health</i> , 440 Mass. 309 (2003) .....	17, 22
<i>Hunter v. Rose</i> , 463 Mass. 488 (2012) .....	29, 32, 33
<i>In re Guardianship of Madelyn B.</i> , 98 A.3d 494 (N.H. 2014) .....	34
<i>In re Parentage of M.J.</i> , 787 N.E.2d 144 (Ill. 2003) 20, 41	
<i>In re Parental Responsibilities of A.R.L.</i> , 318 P.3d 581 (Col. App. 2013) .....	34
<i>J.M. v. S.M.</i> , 52 Mass. App. Ct. 1102 (2001) .....	35
<i>Jimenez v. Weinberger</i> , 417 U.S. 628 (1974) .....	13
<i>L.T. v. J.T.</i> , 85 Mass. App. Ct. 1119 (2014) .....	35
<i>Labine v. Vincent</i> , 401 U.S. 532 (1971) .....	21
<i>Lalli v. Lalli</i> , 439 U.S. 259 (1978) .....	15, 26
<i>Lowell v. Kowalski</i> , 380 Mass. 663 (1980) .....	15
<i>M.J.C. v. D.J.</i> , 410 Mass. 389 (1991) .....	35
<i>M.L.B. v. S.L.J.</i> , 519 U.S. 102 (1996) .....	18
<i>Michael H. v. Gerald D.</i> , 491 U.S. 110 (1989) .....	12
<i>Okoli v. Okoli</i> , 81 Mass. App. Ct. 371 (2012) .....	16, 43
<i>Paternity of Cheryl</i> , 434 Mass. 23 (2001) .....	35, 36

<i>R.D. v. A.H.</i> , 454 Mass. 706 (2009).....	36, 37, 38
<i>Reed v. Reed</i> , 404 U.S. 71 (1971).....	16
<i>Secretary of the Commonwealth v. City Clerk of Lowell</i> , 373 Mass. 178 (1977) .....	12
<i>Smith v. McDonald</i> , 458 Mass. 540 (2010).....	29
<i>Stanley v. Illinois</i> , 405 U.S. 645 (1972).....	14
<i>T.F. v. B.L.</i> , 442 Mass. 522 (2004).....	39
<i>Trimble v. Gordon</i> , 430 U.S. 762 (1977).....	11, 13, 21
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000).....	41
<i>United States v. Clark</i> , 445 U.S. 23 (1980).....	14
<i>Weber v. Aetna Casualty &amp; Surety Co.</i> , 406 U.S. 164 (1972) .....	12, 13, 17
<u>Statutes</u>	
42 U.S.C. § 402(d).....	6
Fla. Stat. § 742.14.....	39
G.L. c. 4, § 6.....	30
G.L. c. 46, § 1.....	14
G.L. c. 46, § 4B.....	3, 10, 11
G.L. c. 190B, § 2-114.....	6
G.L. c. 190B, § 5-202 (a).....	24
G.L. c. 190B, § 5-202 (h).....	24
G.L. c. 190B, § 5-209 (a).....	24
G.L. c. 209C, § 1.....	28
G.L. c. 209C, § 11.....	16, 27
G.L. c. 209C, § 5 (a).....	27
G.L. c. 209C, § 6.....	32, 33

G.L. c. 209C.....	18
G.L. c. 273, § 1.....	6
G.L. c. 273, § 15.....	6
St. 1998, c. 64, § 227.....	35
Uniform Parentage Act § 1 (1973).....	31
Uniform Parentage Act § 703 (2000) (amended 2002)...	32
Uniform Parentage Act §§ 6(a), 4(a) (1973).....	31
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
Child Trends Data Bank, <u>Births to Unmarried Women: Indicators on Child and Youth</u> (July 2014) .....	8
Commonwealth Voluntary Acknowledgement of Parentage at <a href="http://www.mass.gov/dor/docs/cse/parents/voluntary-ack-of-parentage-form.pdf">http://www.mass.gov/dor/docs/cse/parents/voluntary- ack-of-parentage-form.pdf</a> .....	15
GLBT Law Blog, <u>Co-Parent Adoption: A Guide for Same- Sex Couples in Massachusetts</u> , <a href="https://glbtlaw.wordpress.com/2011/01/27/291/">https://glbtlaw.wordpress.com/2011/01/27/291/</a> .....	22
Joyce Kauffman, <u>Protecting Parentage with Legal Connections</u> , Fam. Advoc., Winter 2010 .....	22
Massachusetts Dep't of Pub. Health, <u>Massachusetts Births 2011 and 2012</u> (Aug. 2014) .....	9
Massachusetts Dep't of Pub. Health, <u>Massachusetts Births 2014</u> (Sept. 2015) .....	8
Sunderam, Saswati, et al., <u>Assisted Reproductive Technology Surveillance – United States, 2013</u> , Morbidity and Mortality Weekly Report, Dec. 4, 2015. 9	
<u>Rules</u>	
Mass. R. Civ. P. 24(d).....	1
